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^Phillips. J-amas-JL 89,457

(Sumil- . (Christian name in full.) (AJmy serf ~nbOT.7'

-(ia-C^-lj6.5..IrLf.^
I (Rank and organization.)

StEt6 your relationship to the ̂ eceased ■_ ^ ~ —Dr --i desire the remains brought to the United States?
T, .

/

, , t (Yesorno.)If remains are brought to tlieiUnited States, do you 1
wish them interred in a na/ional cemetery? j (Yes or no.)

If you desire the remains i/terred at the home of the deeea.sed, give lull information below as to where fh/y should be sent: miorma

Wame of person to receive remaSs.) ^Ex'pr^s's o'mcr) 7™Vgr77h"om™T
A—Tm-;(Number and slrcct.) / 7c7t7or'to77.7

estate.)

;  - e(Number and street or rural route.) _ _ (City, town, o7'p"o7 7fn"ce7)""~77" "(s7rte'7"
Read carefully the letter accompanying this car^.'
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G.R.S. Form 7^114-6

iJil/IE.

To Hl« A. 0. 0.

' e-w

^PIIILlli'3, Jan-es 11*

JAN 9 - 1926 lfi33

R#?K. Private /•'
y

Serial. ..

f3
EIVISIOE & 6RGAFIZATIOE....9??Ki^^^» Ini'antry '.-.j ■• , - "

y  .. ./r.f L..........

pIte op death.

STAfE PROM V/HICH HB CAME.

A- t / 'V/y

MEDALS OR DECORATIOIJS AWARDED.....
/ S

FINAL GRAVE LOCATION 'ff~' ^ B
Date Grave Rovj BloGk

608

Cemetery

24/292/sYS
IXUDIXED DY
iirt n-i-i-s^
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1st Ind, WW EG /1-206

War Department, A.G.O,, March 19,1928. To; The Quartermaster General,

The records of this office show that James M. Phillips, A.S.#89457
was serving with Company B, 165th Infantry, 42nd Division at time of death.

By order of the Secretly of War:

Adjutant General.

V
m-
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Co* B# l65tli Inf,
42nd Division

Phillips^ James, M, Pvt»J 89457

On Julj 29th m had advanced across the Ourcq Kiver in general
attack, and were preparing to dig up temporary defonsos in anticipation
of the german counter attack, riien a german 77 shell fell ahout five feet
in front of Pvt, Phillips, who was about tlire© yds fro i me, I:heard he
died in hospital afterwards, no was wounded n "both legs.
Buried Villerc-sur-rero outside South wall of cemetery.

Informant: KoGowan, rfichael • Cpl*, 89445
Co, B. 1-35til Inf.

Home: 600 7tli Ave,? Brooklyn, H*Y,

HB



GRAVE LOCATIO^BLANK.
LOflATION OP FGRAyE OP

(Surname.^ (Pirs?^?^A^*?iifi Initials.) ,

...^flTrrr^:. .(3o... .B.... iSb-th- -laSk • ■
(Bank.) (Organization.)

DATE OP BURIAL July 1^10 V

PLACE OP BURIAL, . OutSidO' Of" "S ' laH' of "'"
(Give Cemetery, Town and Department.) Map reference must

specify clearly what map is used.

;: ■e«aetaiT at Vlllers suP teraV' ij-

; GRAVE NUMBER.

,'HOW MARKED: Name Pegf YOS Cross?.

Headboard? Bottle?.

; IDENTIPICATION TAGS :

Was one buried with body?
Was one fastened to name peg or

stake used as a grave marker?.

Yes-

Yes
If name unknown and tags missing, description and marks

should be given here :

REPORTED BY :
Francis P. Duffy,

(Signature and luf •
This portion to be forwarded to Adj. Gen*]., G. H. Q., A.E.F.
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A—K

July 18, 1938.l^hlXlips, B, (OA) 9

Mrs. Jennie Pl^illlps,
381 Powell St.,

Brooklyn, H» Y«

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15; 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased memhers of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION

BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU

WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation

must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932. There is enclosed a circu
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,

2 Ends.

^ •

'is
^ # «§»V^HAS.' W. DIETZ,

'fiaptain, Q. M. Corps,
yiN'Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1933?

(Sign here)

(Write answer here)

D'



Phillips, Jr ■'S M. Pvt.
Co. B, 165ti. ^nf.

NEW YORK
- * M- S"

0.

Single
Mother dead ^ — I ̂  ^

X<2-

Stepmother - Mrs. Jennie Phillips, 381 Powell St., Brooklyn, R.Y.
"  Ij-Tv-lA / 1 /'=]• O "7

-  emergency address,

Is there a fo8^5>^mother^ so, name and address. -4—
veteran live with Mr. Anderson or Stepmother si^ father ?

Mr. Alfred Anderson - Foster parent

fost"®^ mother

OuoJ^ Urwvi^ 'U ̂

^  JU/-r,-4 €5yj,_---





WAR DEPARTMENT

OPFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER QENBRAt

WASHINGTON

IN ReFLY REFER TO
QM 293 A-M

Phillips, Jamat Ur (0>A} SM Oct. 19, 1931

Mrt. Jennl® Phillips,
381 Poaoil S-t«,
Brooklyn, n« Y*

Dear Madam:

Receipt is acknowledged of your reply to form letter
forwarded you under recent date relative to the pilgrimage to
the cemeteries of Europe, wherein you advise that your health
will not permit you to make a pilgrimage during the year 1932.

Gompetent personnel will be provided to care for the
mothers and widows from the time of their arrival in New York
until their return thereto. Medical attendants and all other
necessities will be arranged for and in the event you decide
to make a pilgrimage, you are assured everything possible will
be done for your care and welfare. During the summers of 1930
and 1931 many mothers of advanced age and in poor health made
the pilgrimage and appear to have benefited therefrom.

Your name is being placed on the list of mothers and
widows who are eligible to make a pilgrimage in 1933. However,
should you change your mind in view of the above, and desire to
make a pilgrimage during the summer months of 1932, it is re
quested you advise this office in order that arrangements may
be made for you.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

vd

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OPflCE OP THE QUARTERMASTEa GENERAL

WASHINCSTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 295 A—M

Phillips, James M. 0-A SM-
October 5, 1931

Mrs. Jennie Phillips,
381 Powell St.,
Brooklyn, New York

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to previous correspondence relative to the
pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, authorised by the Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930. To date information has not
been received as to whether or not you desire to make a pilgrimage during
the summer months of 1932, in honor of the deceased veteran named above.

In order that the records may be complete, and arrangements
made accordingly^ It is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name, and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no -i
postage. a.

1. Do you desire to make a pilgrimage
in 1932?

■  -jsrr.

H 0 /
2. Please state your age and condition

of health:

Age:

Health: b\b'^ So Q,ooC>

3. Do you speak English? k LilTUt

4. What other language do you speak? rS t/w

For The Quartermaster General,

.  ....y

i  here.

Very truly yours
/  ' ^7 oc PnVL-' ® » mi

^

End:

Env.

A. 4/ hughes;
Captain,"q. M. CorpsT

Assistant

 ̂ OIV.
0' M. g,



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL.

WASHINGTON

IN RBPLY RBPBII TO QM-293-AM

fhllUpa# Jitma llm Prt, (Ql)SH ♦ July 14, 1951,

Jetmie Phillips,
3S1 Fo.:?ll St.,
Srooklya, li-

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva^
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be made by this office not later than August 1st of this year.
It is therefore desired that you answer the question below by writing
either of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which

requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during

1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES.

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1932?
Write answer here

Sign here

J



■^.syi.c.9-- Phillips, James
5-13-31 -
608 ^

I  .eLsuiLSLwrvsiAeS' the invitation extended
(Accept or decline)

me to make a pilgrimage to Europe at the expense of

the Government of the United States under the pro

visions of the Act of Congress approved March 2, 1929.

Iktrs. Jennie Phillips
(Name)

...■^^..?owell,_Street,,.Brpo^^^^
(Town or City) (State)

p. B. QOYBEWMIHT rHDfTIHG OFfltW: W90 J116260
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V,

December 9th, 1930
rr

QM 293 A-M
Phillips, James M. Pvt. 608 SM

. X-

'Jar Department
Office of the Quartermaster General
Washington

Gentlemen:

In reply to yours of the 3rci inst.,
please be advised that the late Private James M.

'X^3 survived by a natural motherT"'His
TKaPural mother pre-deceased him sometime before his
decease and he T/as s\irvived by the undersigned, who
is his step-mother.

Trusting that this information will
complete your records, I am.

Very truly^ours.

S- P) V.

y\

r'

>7^

i H
F/|



(m 29S A-M

BiillllMip X* P«t« 608 SX
S0 ISSO.

S ; -- •

*

Xr#* Jmmi© Phillip*,
446 Pww«ll Street,

Brooklyn, H. T»

Pear Xadaait

la order that the rocorde of thle offioe may be
coaplete and oorroet. It i« requested that yon advise as to
vfhother or not the late Private Jam©* K, mHipa is starved
by e natural jncthor. If so, it will be appreciated if yon
*111 ftarnlsh her nam and present address.

The enelosed Oovemment envelope, Vhloh requires
no postage, is for year ocmvealesoe in replying.

Fca* The Qcaurtera*»ter General,

Very truly ycmrs.

o

Xnelosnret
Envelope

A. D. fflJOHES,
Captain, Q. X. Corps,

Assistamt.

ml

-  • 1:. laMii.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTEF! GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY RE"ER TO QM 293 A C

2y» 19® 0.
PMllipSf voms 608 317

Mtm* Jmmid Phillip*,.
448 Fpwell 3t,,
Brooicl^n, P.t#

Dear Madair:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August 1st of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential.'

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

DO YOU DESTRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR here)

(Sign here)



-  y.

m tn &-0
JanMii jt« 60$ Januaify 6* 1950.

]fir«. X6* Phillips,
446 PotTsll Strsot#

Brooklyn, I* T«

Ossr Stadsat

Sooolpt is &slcaairlo4s«d ̂  your letter of Deoea-
iMMp 2T, 1929, written la loehslf of your mother, itrs. Jemle
Phillips, with further reforenoe to the pilgrimage author
ised hy C^Jgress In the Aot of k'aroh ?, 1929.

With referenoe to your desire to acoompaay your
mother on this pilgrimage, please be advised that there Is
ao prorisioc ia the above mentioned Aot whioh will permit
of a mother being accompanied by anyone at Govemamt ex
pense, The efforts of the War Departaant mast of necos-
elty be oonflned to famishing transportation, entertaln-
mmt, eto, to those mothers and widows eligible under the
l;Ot to sake the pllgriaase. Any arraagemsnts whioh you de
sire to mke to aoooropaay your mother must be made by you
perscmally. It i« anticipated that the name of the vessel
on which art* Phillips will travel will be furnished her
far enough In advance to enable you to sMlce reservations
on the .MOBS beat*

So data has been asB«mbled by this offloe rela
tive to ths probable cost to individual# mating the pll-
grimg® at their own expense# It it thsrefore iaq^oaslbls
to advise what the cost of your trip would bo#

For ?h» Quartermaster Oeneral#

Tery truly yours.

A, P# HOOHES,
Oaptaln, Q. H# Corps,

Assistant#



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUAHrEHMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-C 3^ US9t

Jeaiin Ht 0OQ SSi

iTeattio T^ili-ips,
446 Potioll 3tre6l!»
3r&o3siyu, Hw York#

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929. The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number v/ho desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? (Yes) (No)

2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 1930? (Yes) (No)

3, Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili
tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? (Yes) (No)

4. Please give your age and state of health.

Age Health
(Years) (Good) (Poor)

5. What language do you speak?

English - (Yes) (No)
Other language

(Specify language spoken)

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

End.

Act

Envelope

JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.
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December 27, 1929

War Department
Office of the Quartermaster General
Washington '' .

Dear Sir:

Re: QF 293 A-C Phillips, James M. 608

Dear Sir:

In answer to your letter dated December 19, 1929,
and in behalf of my mother, Jennie Phillips, who is
unable to write, permit me to state the following:

(1) My mother, Jennie Phillips, was married
to my father, Abraham Phillips, on or
about June 28, 1907.

(2) My mother v/as married to my father,
Abraham Phillips, at the time their
son, James M. Phillips entered the
military service.

(3) Jennie Phillips and Abraham Phillips
were married at the time their son,
James M. Phillips died.

(4) My father, Abraham Phillips, is alive.^"

My mother feels herself almost Incapable of attempt
ing her trip abroad on the piligrimage alone, and
feels that my accompanying her as guide and interpre
ter would enable her to make this trip. Would you be
good enough therefore to inform me whether or not the
government can provide free accommodations for me so
that I may accompany my mother?

'A Respectfully yours,

2
oec3o



. ■-.i
QM 29S A-K; ])«0«Bb<»r 19, 1929.

PhlXlipft, Jamos 609

J<r8. Jennie Phillipe,
446 Poeell S-tareet,

Brooklyn, Wnt York.

Dear Hadea}

Aocording to our record# this office haa received no reply froa
you In reaponse to our recent letter urtiich read a# folloir8»

"Your attention ie invited to the enclosed copy of an
Aot of Ccajgrea# approved ilarch 2, 1929, enabling the nothore and
widoes of the nMdier# of the ndlitary and navia force# of the
United Statee nov interred in the eesMyterie# of Europe to stake
a pilgrlmge to these eemeterie#.

"The reoords of thi# office indicate tiiat you were the
stepmother of the late Fyivate Jane# M« Phillips, and in order to
detexmine your eligibility tmder the Act to mOce tlie pilgrimage
to his grave it will be appreciated if you irill furnish the fol-
loiriQg informetiont

(1) Date of ymr satrriage to the father of Private
Phillips*

(2) Were jrou married to J£r* Phillips at the time his
s^ entered the sdlitaxy service T

(S) Aero you atarried to Mr* Phillips at the tl»e of
his son*9 deatht

(4) If not, givs date of ymr separation fkom him*
(5) If ffr* fhlllips is deceased, give date of his death*'

In order that there may be the least possible dolcy in obtaining
the above requested information you are invited to use for your reply the
enclosed Oovemment envelope xdiioh requires no poatogo*

For the (^artermaster Qeneral*

Very truly yours.

A* D, HUQHSS,
2 Ends* Captain, Q* U* Corpe,

Act* Assistant*
Bnv*

■ 1 iiTi Aff-Vi 1 11 K
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qu 393 A^C
FhllXlpv, Jam* Ml*
608 Royeml)®? IX, 1929,

Mr®, J, Phillips,
446 PowBll Strset,

Brooklyn, Mtw York.

Tkfar VMiams

Tonr attantloa is liwitsd to th> ©nclossd copy of an
Act of CoxMsrsss approrod March 2, 1929, anahllng th® jttothcrs
axkl sidoid of ths aMtnhsrs of ths itilltary and naval forcse of
the thiited States m* interred In the eetoeteriea of Europe to
nske & pilgrinage to these cemeteries*

The records of this office indloate that yon sere the
step-ootber of the late Private James U, Phillips, end in order
to determine your ellf^ihlllty undor the Act to ma^ th© pilgrim
age to his grave it ©ill he appreciate If you sill furnish the
follosing information

a) of your marriage to the
flayer of Private Phillips*

(2) Wore you married to ??r. Phillips
at th© time his son entered the
iBllitary eervlee?

( 3) Were you married to Hr» Phillipe
at the time of hie eon*# death?

(4) If not, give date of your sopara-*
tlon from him, or of his death.

Tor the c^artomaeter General.

te*y truly yours.

3 tnels.
Act*

ISmr,

A, C* HUGHES,
Captain, Q. H* Corps,

Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER SENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO 293 A C

Phillips, James M,
608 September 12, 1929.

Mrs. Jennie Fhillips,
446 Powell St.,
Brooklyn, N, Y.

Sear Madam:

The records of this office do not indicate that a reply has been
received to our communication dated Aug. 7, 1929,making inquiry
concerning the name and address of the mother and widow of the deceased
service man above named. These addresses are desired with a view to
ascertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil
grimage to the cemeteries of Europe in which the remains of their sons
and husbands are interred.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions
in the space provided on this letter, and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below

1, Is the deceased survived by a widow who
has not since remarried? If so, give her
complete address:

If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman
who stood in loco parentis to him, accord
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en
closed Act, give her name, address, and
relationship in the space opposf^

If survived by a wido
desire to make the p

For The Quart

yours,

2 Incls.

Act of Congress
Enveloue

Uajor, Q. M. Corps.
^  Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER CEHERAL

WASHINGTON

REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A"C

asiiiips» jmmw s. Augttst 7, 1929,

Ibrs, Jennie fillips*
446 Powell St*.
Brooklyn. U, f.

Dear Madam;

Your attention Is Invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress

approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers and widows of
the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American forces now interred
in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to these cemeteries",

The records of this office show that you are the 8tep-nx)ther of tho late
Private James M, Btillipe. Co, B. ISSth Bof*. whose rcaaains are now interred

in the OiserAisne imerioan Cemetery. Seringes-et-jreslos. Alsne. France,

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions in
the space provided on^this letter, and return to this office in the enclosed
envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below:

Is the deceased survived by a widow
who has not since remarried?

If so, give her complete address.

If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman
who stood in loco parentis to him, accord
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en
closed Act, give her name, address, and
relationship in the space opposite.

1

i

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

2 Incls,

Act of Congress

Envelope

JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.




















































































































































